

**Cour
Pénale
Internationale**



**International
Criminal
Court**

Original: English

No. ICC-01/04-01/10 OA 4

Date: 8 May 2012

THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Erkki Kourula, Presiding Judge
Judge Sang-Hyun Song
Judge Akua Kuenyehia
Judge Anita Ušacka
Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi

SITUATION IN THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO

IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. CALLIXTE MBARUSHIMANA

Public document

Order on the filing of a public redacted version of the “Observations des victimes autorisées à participer à la procédure sur l’appel du Procureur contre la ‘Décision relative à la confirmation des charges’ (ICC-01/04-01/10-465-Conf-tFRA)”

No: ICC-01/04-01/10 OA 4

1/3



Decision to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

The Office of the Prosecutor
Ms Fatou Bensouda, Deputy Prosecutor
Mr Fabricio Guariglia

Counsel for the Defence
Mr Arthur Vercken
Ms Yael Vias-Gvirsman

Legal representatives of victims
Mr Ghislain M. Mabanga

Registrar
Ms Silvana Arbia

The Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Court,

In the appeal of the Prosecutor against the decision of Pre-Trial Chamber I entitled “Decision on the confirmation of charges” of 16 December 2011 (ICC-01/04-01/10-465-Conf),

Having before it the “Observations des victimes autorisées à participer à la procédure sur l’appel du Procureur contre la ‘Décision relative à la confirmation des charges’ (ICC-01/04-01/10-465-Conf-tFRA)” of 10 April 2012 (ICC-01/04-01/10-510-Conf),

Unanimously

Issues the following

ORDER

The victims represented by Mr Mabanga shall file, by 16h00 on Friday 11 May, a public redacted version of the “Observations des victimes autorisées à participer à la procédure sur l’appel du Procureur contre la ‘Décision relative à la confirmation des charges’ (ICC-01/04-01/10-465-Conf-tFRA)”, applying only those redactions which are strictly necessary.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Erkki Kourula
Presiding Judge

Dated this 8th day of May 2012

At The Hague, The Netherlands